	("B")	ORDINANCE	NO.	181413
١	,			

An Urgency Ordinance establishing an area prohibiting the parking of oversize vehicles between 2:00 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. in a portion of the Eleventh Council District, establishing a procedure for the Los Angeles Department of Transportation to identify street segments on which to post notice of the parking prohibition, and clarifying that residents of Walk Streets shall be deemed to be residents of the nearest adjacent street segment for purposes of using oversize vehicle overnight parking permits.

WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized prohibiting the overnight parking of oversize vehicles in the entire area described in Section 1 of this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, although not legally required, the Councilmember representing the Eleventh Council District has agreed to establish a procedure, applicable only to the parking restrictions imposed by this Ordinance, by which residents and business owners will have a voice in expressing support for the specific streets that will be subject to the overnight parking restrictions. In addition, the Los Angeles Department of Transportation readily can determine the street segments on which to post notice of the parking prohibition established in Section 1 of this Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Subdivision (1) of Subsection (b) of Section 80.69.4 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code, the parking of oversize vehicles, defined as motor vehicles in excess of 22 feet in length or over 84 inches in height, is prohibited from 2:00 a.m. until 6:00 a.m. in the following area: west of Lincoln Boulevard, north of the Los Angeles County line between Lincoln Boulevard and Via Dolce, north of Washington Boulevard between Via Dolce and Ocean Front Walk, east of Ocean Front Walk, and south of the City of Santa Monica. The street segments that are located in the City of Los Angeles and that form the boundary of the area established in the first sentence of this Section shall be part of the area in which the parking of oversize vehicles from 2:00 a.m. until 6:00 a.m. is prohibited.

- Sec. 2. The prohibition on parking oversize vehicles from 2:00 a.m. until 6:00 a.m. that is established in Section 1 of this Ordinance shall apply only on street segments on which signs giving adequate notice of the prohibition have been placed.
- Sec. 3. The Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) shall place signs giving notice of the parking prohibition that is established in Section 1 of this Ordinance upon receipt of a letter signed by the Councilmember of the Eleventh Council District identifying the street segments located in the area described in Section 1 of this Ordinance on which to post notice.

- Sec. 4. Residents of Walk Streets are deemed to be residents of the nearest adjacent street segment for purposes of use of a permit pursuant to the provisions of Subsection (c) of Section 80.69.4 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code.
- Sec. 5. Urgency Clause. The City Council finds and declares that this ordinance is required for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety for the following reasons: the presence of people inhabiting oversize vehicles in the area described in Section 1 of this Ordinance has resulted in activities, including but not limited to, the disposal of bodily waste on city streets during nighttime hours that create a public health hazard and jeopardize the public peace and safety.

Sec. 6. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was Los Angeles, at its meeting of	passed by the Council of the City of
Los Angeles, at its meeting of	<u> </u>
	JUNE LAGMAY, City Clerk
	By
	Deputy
NOV 24 2010 Approved	Alota /
	Mayor
Approved as to Form and Legality	

CARMEN A. TRUTANICH, City Attorney

By JUDITH E. REEL Deputy City Attorney

Date November 12 2016

File No. <u>09-3036-S1</u>